COUNTIES CHAPTER 109 16¢

COUNTIES

CHAPTER 109

H. B. No. 538

(Legislative Research Committee)

COUNTY OFFICERS SALARIES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 11-10102 of the 1949 Supplement to the
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to salaries of county
auditors, county treasurers, sheriffs, county superintendents of
schools, registers of deeds, county judges, state’s attorneys, and
clerks of the district court during the years 1951, 1952, and 1953.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North.
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 11-10102 of the 1949 Supple-
ment to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1143 is hereby amended
and reenatcted to read as follows:

11-10102. Sawnsries For CounTy OFFICERS FOR 1951, 1952
\~ND 1953.) For the calendar years 1951, 1952 and 1953 the
connty auditor. county treasurer, sheriff, county superintendent
of schools, register of deeds, county judge, state’s attorney and
clerk of the district court in each county shall receive the follow-
ing annual salary payable monthly for official services rendered;

1. Two thousand seven hundred dollars in counties having
a population not exceeding four thousand five hundred;

2. Two thousand eight hnndred fifty dollars in counties
having a population exceeding four thousand five hun-
dred and not exceeding six thousand;

3. Three thousand dollars in counties having a population
exceeding six thousand and not exceeding eight thousand;

4. Three *housand dollars in counties having a population
exceeding eight thousand population plus additional com-
pensation of sixty five dollars per year for each one
thousand additional population or major fraction thereof,
but not to exceed the total sum of three thousand eight
hundred dollars;

5. In counties having a population in excess of thirty
thousand the sum of four thousand dollars;
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In counties having a county court of increased jurisdie-
tion and a population of not to exceed fifteen thousand
the county judge shall receive the sum of three thousand
six hundred dollars;

-1

In counties having a county court of increased jurisdiction
and a population in excess of fifteen thousand but mnot
in excess of forty thousand population the county judge
chall receive the sum of four thousand dollars; and

8. In counties having a county court of increased jurisdie-
tion and a population in excess of forty thousand the
county judge shall receive the sum of six thousand dollars.

Provided that all fees, collected by judges of county courts of
increased jurisdiction in counties having a population in excess
of fortv thousand, for certified copies of public records shall
be paid over by such county judge to the county treasurer to be
credited to the general fund of the county. The salaries pro-
vided in this Aect shall be the only salaries paid to such officers
hy the county and the salary provided for the county superin-
tendent shall b2 full compenscation for services rendered as super-
intendent of schools and as secretary of the county school distriet
reorganization committee. This section shall not be construed
to constitute either an amendment or a repeal of any of the pro-
visions of sction 11-1010 of the North Dakota Revised Code of
1943, or section 27-0808 of the 1949 Supplement to the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943, but shall be construed as authorizing
additional compensation to the schedule of salaries provided by
said sections during the calendar years 1951, 1952 and 1953, and
thos: vears only. The provisions of this section authorizing
increase in salaries as herein provided shall be retroactive to
January 1, 1951, and shall be based upon the population figures
established by the last federal census.

Approved March 9, 1951.
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CHAPTER 110

H. B. No. 677
(Heimes and Walster)

APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL DEPUTIES BY SHERIFFS;
COMPENSATION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 11-1502 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to the appointment of special deputies by
the sheriff and the compensation reeceived by such special
deputies.

Be 1t Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dulkola:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.)  Seetion 11-1502 of the North Da-
kota Revised C'ode of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted as
follows :

11.1502.  Suerirr May Arroixt SpEciaL DEPUTIES: COMPEN-
sSATION.) In case of any emergency, the sheriff may appoint and
qualify speecial deputies in such numbers as in his judgment are
required by the conditions. Each special deputy shall receive as
compensation for his services the sum of six dollars per day and
the same mileage as is allowed to regular deputies, to be paid
by the county. The sheriff shall have the sole power of appointing
special deputies and may remove them at pleasure.

Approved February 22, 1951.
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CHAPTER 111

H. B. No. 697
(Anderson (Cass), Engen, Leet, Pederson (Dickey), Simenson)

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS BY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 11-1126 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to counties; providing that county com-
missioners may expend up to five hundred dollars for county
huildix:igs, fuel, election ballots and supplies without advertising
for bids.

Be 1t Fnacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. AwrnpmenT.)  Section 11-1126 of the North Dakota
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

11-1126. WneN Bearp SHALL ADVERTISE FOR Bips.) When
the amount to te paid during the current year for the erection of
county buildings, for the purchase of fuel, or for election ballots
and supplies, exceeds five hundred dollars, the board of county
commissioners shall cause an advertisement for bids to be pub-
lished at least once each week for two successive weeks in the
official newspaper of the county and in such other newspapers
as it shall deem advisable. The first publication shall be made
at least thirty days prior to the day set for the opening of the
hillN.

Approved February 22, 1951.

CIAPTER 112

S. B. No. 68
(Legislative Research Committee)

RESERVATION OF MINERAL RIGHTS BY COUNTIES; REPEAL
AN ACT

To repeal section 11-2704 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943,
relating to reservation of mineral rights by the counties:

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of
North Dakota:

§ 1. Repearn.) Section 11-2704 of the North Dakota Re-
vised Code of 1943 is hereby repealed.

Approved February 27, 1951.
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CHAPTER 113

H. B. No. 679
(Hegge, Smart, Bentz)

WAR MEMORIALS; COUNTY LEVY LIMITATION

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 11-3201 of the 1949 Supplement to the
North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to war memorials;
providing for a county levy and for limitations thereon and
authorizing expenditures.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 11-3201 of the 1949 Supplement
to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and
reenacted to read as follows:

11-3201. CounTy COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZED TO ERBECT A
MEMORIAL oF MEMORIALS OR OTHER SUITABLE REcogNITION: ToO
MAke ( Levy.) The board of county commissioners of any county
m this state of North Dakota is hereby authorized to erect a
memorial or memorials, or other suitable recognition in com-
memoration of the people of the county who rendered services, or
who lost their lives in the service of their country during World
War I and World War II, or solely during World War II, and
may for such purpose use funds out of the general fund of the
county if there is sufficient money in said fund, or use funds
heretofore raised by tax levy for such mcmorial or memorials, and
may levy a tax not in excess of four mills on the dollar in any one
year upon the assessed valuation of all property in the county,
provided such levy shall -be made not later than 1952 and shall
terminate not later than 1955, which levy shall be in addition to
and not restricted by the levy limitations prescribed by law, or
may use funds for that purpose donated to the county for that
purpose, or may use for such purpose funds out of the general
fund of such county if there is sufficient money in said fund in
conjunction with the funds so donated or obtained by such levy
and tax, and the proceeds of such levy, tax, and donations, together
with the amount taken out of the general fund, shall be used
solely for the purpose of erecting such memorial, or memorials,
or other suitable recognition. Nothing herein contained shall be
construed to prohibit said board from expending any additional
moneys derived from sources other than taxation. Such memorial,
or memorials, or other suitable recognition shall be erected within
the county at a place determined upon by such board and such
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memorial, or memorials, or recognition when erected, shall be
properly and permanently maintained by such board by necessary
expenditures from the general fund of the county or from funds
donated to the county therefor or from either or both such funds.

Approved March 8, 1951.

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS

CHAPTER 114

H. B. No. 626
(Livingston)

RECEIPTS TO BE ISSUED FOR PAYMENT OF FINE

AN ACT

Relating to fines and penalties; providing for receipt to the person
paying such fine or penalty, and providing penalty for violation
thereof-

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1.) Any person receiving payment of any fine or penalty
imposed by law shall execute a written receipt in triplicate there-
for, delivering the original to the person paying such fine or
penalty, one copy to the municipality or department, and retain-
ing one copy in his files.

§ 2. Pexanty.) Any person violating any of the provisions
of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 5, 1951.
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